

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. _____

ANTHONY BRADEN BRYAN,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL MOORE, Secretary,
Department of Corrections, State of Florida,

Respondent.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. _____

ANTHONY BRADEN BRYAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF, APPLICATION FOR STAY OF
EXECUTION AND PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF

GREGORY C. SMITH
Capital Collateral Counsel
Northern Region
Florida Bar No. 279080

ANDREW THOMAS
Chief Assistant CCC-NR
Florida Bar No. 0317942

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
COUNSEL - NORTHERN REGION
1533-B South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 488-7200

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT I	32
THE PREVIOUS RESOLUTIONS OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF COUNSEL AT MR. BRYAN'S TRIAL ARE INVALID BECAUSE TRIAL COUNSEL INTENTIONALLY WITHHELD CRITICAL EVIDENCE WHICH MUST NOW BE HEARD AND CONSIDERED AND BECAUSE THIS COURT DID NOT ENGAGE IN THE DE NOVO REVIEW REQUIRED ON APPELLATE REVIEW	32
A. INTRODUCTION	32
B. TED STOKES INTENTIONALLY WITHHELD CRUCIAL EVIDENCE	35
C. NO DE NOVO REVIEW ON APPEAL	48
This Court's Most Recent Review	52
ARGUMENT II	54
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BRYAN DUE PROCESS OF LAW, CONTRARY TO THE 5TH AND 14TH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ACCESS TO HIS TRIAL ATTORNEY'S RELEVANT SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT RECORDS, BY DENYING HIM A FULL AND FAIR HEARING ON THE MATTER, BY TREATING HIS DISCOVERY REQUEST AS A FULLY PLED POSTCONVICTION CLAIM AND SUMMARILY DENYING IT, BY ENGAGING IN EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE TRIAL ATTORNEY AS PART OF THE EVENTUAL IN CAMERA REVIEW, EVEN WHILE DENYING MR. BRYAN NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD	54
Introduction	54
(A) Mr. Bryan Has Been Denied Due Process of Law By the Actions of the Lower Court, the Assistant State Attorney & the Assistant Attorney General	55

(B)	This Court Must Remedy the Violations of Mr. Bryan's Due Process Rights. This Court Must Properly Review the Treatment Records, Order The Records Released to Mr. Bryan's Counsel, and Grant a Stay of Execution to Allow for Evidentiary Hearing	69
(C)	Mr. Bryan Has Suffered a Complete Denial of Due Process During the Postconviction Procedures Held Below in that the Lower Court Has Failed to Provide Him with a Full, Fair and Adequate Opportunity to Vindicate His Rights, in Violation of His Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights as Guaranteed by the Federal Constitution, as well as the Corresponding Provisions of the Florida Constitution	72
(i)	Claims Not Before the Lower Court	73
(ii)	Improper Denial of Access to Treatment Records and the Improper Procedures Which Led to the Denial	75
(iii)	Improperly Sustained Records Exemptions and An Erroneous Finding of Full Compliance	76
(iv)	The Necessity of Due Process	79
ARGUMENT III	81
	MR. BRYAN IS ABOUT TO BE EXECUTED DESPITE THE FACT THAT HIS TRIAL/DIRECT APPEAL ATTORNEY HAD AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND HE HAS BEEN DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHICH HAS GONE UNCORRECTED IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING FLORIDA LAW	81
	<u>United States v. Cronin</u>	81
	Actual Conflict of Interest	83

ARGUMENT IV 86

THE LOWER COURT'S FAILURE TO PROPERLY ADJUDICATE MR. BRYAN'S PUBLIC RECORDS CLAIMS AND ITS DECISION BASED THEREON TO FORCLOSE MR. BRYAN'S VALID CHALLENGE TO A FLAWED LEGISLATIVE ACT VIOLATED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE 5TH AND 14TH AMENDMENTS OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.850 AND 3.851 AS WELL AS ARTICLE I, SECTION 24 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND CHAPTER 119 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES 86

Statement of the Facts Underlying Argument IV 86

A. The lower court's February 12, 2000 Order on Motion to Compel Production of Public Records, to Declare Statutes Unconstitutional, and for an Evidentiary Hearing on Claimed Public Records Exemptions was fraught with error and denied Mr. Bryan due process of law under the 5th and 14th Amendments to the Federal Constitution and the corresponding provisions of the Florida Constitution 91

I. The lower court erred in its failure to order disclosure of the records to which Mr. Bryan is entitled and which are necessary for Mr. Bryan to plead the claims which the law entitles him to plead 91

II. The lower court erred in relying on this Court's findings in the Sims case because the facts revealed at the February 12, 2000, hearing in Mr. Bryan's case were in direct conflict with those revealed in Sims 96

III. The lower court erred in finding Fla. Stat. §§945.10 (1)(e), 922.10, and 922.106 to be constitutional 101

B. The lower court erred in foreclosing Mr. Bryan's Eighth Amendment challenge to DOC's lethal injection procedures 105

- C. The Legislature's Act adopting lethal injection is fatally flawed and, of necessity, must be struck down as unconstitutional under controlling case law and the Florida Constitution 107
 - I. The Legislature erased the line between the legislative and Judicial Branches in gross violation of Article II, § 3 of the Florida Constitution 107
 - II. The Legislature has attempted to amend the Florida Constitution without following the procedures required for so doing 109
 - III. The Legislature violated the Florida Constitutional provisions prohibiting "special laws." 110
 - IV. The Legislature has unlawfully overruled constitutional case law regarding knowing and voluntary waiver of fundamental rights 111
 - V. The Legislature has unlawfully created a retroactive change in punishment in violation of the Ex Post Facto Clause of the Federal Constitution and the Savings Clause of the Florida Constitution 114
 - VI. The Legislature has unlawfully delegated its authority in violation of Article II, § 3 of the Florida Constitution 115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways,</u> 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	102, 116
<u>Avatar Development Corp. v. State,</u> 723 So.2d 199 (Fla. 1998)	119
<u>B.H. v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	102, 107
<u>Barfield v. City of Ft. Lauderdale,</u> 639 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 649 So.2d 869 (Fla. 1994)	95
<u>Boykin v. Alabama,</u> 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	113
<u>Brady v. United States,</u> 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	113
<u>Bryan v. Dugger,</u> 641 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	8, 49
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1028 (1989)	4
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	69
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d at 63	8
<u>Buenoano v. Singletary,</u> 963 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1992)	84
<u>Burton v. Becker,</u> 516 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	64
<u>Castle v. State,</u> 330 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1976)	115
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1981)	104
<u>Commission on Ethics v. Sullivan,</u> 489 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1986)	107

<u>Conner v. Joe Hatton, Inc.,</u> 216 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1968)	117
<u>Corn v. State,</u> 332 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1976)	108
<u>Crawford v. Gilchrist,</u> 59 So. 963 (Fla. 1912)	110
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708 (1980)	84
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 742 So.2d 233 (Fla. 1999)	87, 98
<u>Easter v. Endell,</u> 37 F.3d 1343 (8th Cir. 1994)	95
<u>Ex parte Browne,</u> 111 So. 518 (Fla. 1927)	114
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975) (quoting <u>Adams v.</u> <u>U.S. ex rel. McCann</u> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942))	113
<u>Godinez v. Moran,</u> 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	112
<u>Haitian Refugee Center v. Smith,</u> 676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1982)	57
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	36
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 503 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	72
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 503 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1987)	95
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	56
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	56, 70, 95
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	113

<u>Kelly v. United States,</u> 820 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1987)	1
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 115 S.Ct. 1555 (1995)	47
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	47
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	2, 33, 47
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	93
<u>Malloy v. South Carolina,</u> 237 U.S. 180 (1915)	114
<u>Marbury v. Madison,</u> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	107
<u>Memorial Hospital-West Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.,</u> 729 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1999)	105
<u>Mikolsky v. Unemployment Appeals Commission,</u> 721 So.2d 738 n. 2 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	108
<u>Muehleman v. Dugger,</u> 623 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993)	33
<u>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard,</u> 118 S.Ct. 1244, 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	57
<u>Olden v. Kentucky,</u> 488 U.S. 227 (1988)	33
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	37
<u>Provenzano v. Moore,</u> 744 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999)	112
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	2, 35
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 739 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1999)	87, 98

<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	57, 80
<u>Russell v. Stardust Cruisers, Inc.,</u> 690 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	64
<u>Saenz v. Alexander,</u> 584 So. 2d 1061 (Fla 1st DCA 1991)	64

<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamante,</u>	
412 U.S. 218 (1973)	113
<u>Scott v. State,</u>	
657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995)	33, 56
<u>Scull v. State,</u>	
569 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 1990)	56, 79
<u>Smathers v. Smith,</u>	
338 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1976)	109
<u>Smith v. State,</u>	
708 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Solimena v. DBPR,</u>	
402 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	104
<u>Spalding v. Dugger,</u>	
526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988)	73
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u>	
660 So.2d 1363 (Fla. 1995)	73
<u>State ex rel. Gray v. Stoutamire,</u>	
179 So. 730 (Fla. 1938)	110
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u>	
670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	36
<u>State v. Leavins,</u>	
599 So.2d 1326 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	110
<u>State v. Lewis,</u>	
368 So.2d 1298 (Fla. 1979)	110
<u>State v. Shaktman,</u>	
389 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	108
<u>State v. Weeks,</u>	
166 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1964)	55
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	48, 85
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u>	
676 So.2d 369 (Fla. 1996)	95

Tober v. Sanchez,
417 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) 98

<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	38
<u>United States v. Christensen,</u> 18 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1994)	113
<u>United States v. Leon Guerrero,</u> 847 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1988)	114
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 673 So.2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	95
<u>Walton v. Dugger,</u> 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)	2, 33, 93
<u>Washington v. Dowling,</u> 109 So. 588 (Fla. 1926)	114
<u>Wisner v. City of Tampa Police Department,</u> 601 So.2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	98
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	37
